

No. 18-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE
UNIVERSITY, and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT ALT
DANIEL DEW
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1120
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
RICHARD B. RAILE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. Review Is Required To Settle an Important
Question that the Court Has Never
Considered and that Lower Courts Have
Decided Contrary to This Court’s Free-
Speech Precedents 2

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Address
the Question Presented 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	10
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11–12,
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8–9
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Berra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 10

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Com'n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 4

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 4, 5

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 4–5

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 179A.01 3

Minn. Stat. § 179A.03 3, 11

Minn. Stat. § 179A.06 3

Minn. Stat. § 179A.07 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* § 4.18 (9th ed. 2007) 10
